Document Prepared By: Shannon R. Crull, P. C. 3009 Firefighter Lane Birmingham, Alabama 35209

Send Tax Notice To: David & Carol Ponder



## GENERAL WARRANTY DEED With Right of Survivorship

STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF SHELBY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT IN CONSIDERATION OF Three Hundred Fourteen Thousand Dollars and NO/100 (\$314,000.00) to the undersigned grantors, in hand paid by the Grantees herein, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, we, Lonnie D. Lawrence and Jennifer K. Lawrence, husband and wife, (herein referred to as Grantors), grant, sell, bargain and convey unto, David Ponder and Carol Ponder (herein referred to as Grantees whether one or more), for and during their joint lives as joint tenants with rights of survivorship and upon the death of either of them, then to the survivor of them in fee simple, together with every contingent remainder or right of reversion, the following described real estate, situated in Shelby County, Alabama to wit:

Lot 4, according to the Survey of The Highlands, 2nd Sector, as recorded in Map Book 18, Page 48, in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.

Subject to easements, set back lines, restrictions, covenants, mineral and mining rights and current taxes due.

\$251,200.00 of the above consideration was secured by and through a purchase money mortgage closed herewith.

TO HAVE AND HOLD to the said Grantees for and during their joint lives as joint tenants and upon the death of either of them, then to the survivor of them in fee simple, and to the heirs and assigns of such survivor forever, together with every contingent remainder and right of reversion.

And we do for ourselves, and our heirs, executors and administrators covenant with the said Grantee(s), their heirs and assigns, that we are lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises; that they are free from all encumbrances, unless otherwise noted above; that we have good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; that we will and our heirs, executors and administrators shall warrant and defend the same to the said Grantees, their heirs and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	the undersigned Grantors have hereunto set their hands and seals, the seals of the
$\frac{26\%}{\text{day of }} \int 1000000000000000000000000000000000000$	2019.
	Jan Much
CUTAL A PARTA CONTO 1/1 CALL ALA	Lonnie I). Lawrence '
COUNTY OF Y-MX	
<del>-</del>	Public in and for said County, in said State, do hereby certify that
	is signed to the foregoing deed and who is known to me,
acknowledged before me on this day	y that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, he/she
executed the same voluntarily on the	e day the same bears date.
	``````````````````````````````````````
Given under my hand and official se	eal this the 26 day of September, 2019.
-% 7 ·	
Notary Seal	Kerlo Um Di
	Notary Public
VICTORIA ANN BERENS NOTARY PUBLIC	My commission expires: July 31, 2023
REGISTRATION #7833038  MMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA	
MISSION EXPIRES JULY 31, 2023	
	I Durines
	Jezinifez K. Lawrence
STATE OF STA	
I, the undersigned, a Notary	Public in and for said County, in said State, do hereby certify that
Jennifer K. Lawrence whose name	is signed to the foregoing deed and who is known to me,
acknowledged before me on this day	y that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, he/she
executed the same voluntarily on the	e day the same bears date.
Given under my hand and official se	eal this the 26 day of September, 2019.
	1 / 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Notary Seal	Valor Ban B
VICTORIA ANN BERENS	Notary Public
NOTARY PUBLIC REGISTRATION #7833038	My commission expires: July 31, 2003

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 31, 2023

M191252

## Real Estate Sales Validation Form

Inis	Document must be filed in accordance	with Code of Alabama	1975, Section 40-22-1
Grantor's Name Mailing Address	Longiel Laurence Jennifer 16 Laurence 6647 Hazel LA McLeay VA 22101		e David Gro Ponder s 912 This ledown Ln House ALSSZY
Property Address	400 ver AL35244	Date of Sal Total Purchase Pric or Actual Value	
	As:	or sessor's Market Valu	e \$
	t		——————————————————————————————————————
	locument presented for recordation this form is not required.	n contains all of the re	equired information referenced
	Instruc	ctions	
	d mailing address - provide the nan ir current mailing address.	ne of the person or p	ersons conveying interest
Grantee's name an to property is being	d mailing address - provide the nar conveyed.	ne of the person or p	persons to whom interest
Property address -	the physical address of the propert	y being conveyed, if	available.
Date of Sale - the d	ate on which interest to the proper	ty was conveyed.	
	e - the total amount paid for the pu the instrument offered for record.	rchase of the propert	ty, both real and personal,
conveyed by the ins	property is not being sold, the true strument offered for record. This many or the assessor's current market va	ay be evidenced by a	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
excluding current us responsibility of valu	ed and the value must be determing the valuation, of the property as determing property for property tax purports Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).	ermined by the local	official charged with the
accurate. I further u of the penalty indica	of my knowledge and belief that the nderstand that any false statement ited in Code of Alabama 1975 § 40	s claimed on this for 1-22-1 (h)	m may result in the imposition
Date $O(1)$	((4 Print_	- Contract	1000 
Unattested	Sign	Contraction of the Charles	
Eiled and Records	(verified by)	(Grantor/Grante	ee/Owner/Agent) circle one
Official Public Re Judge of Probate, Clerk Shelby County, Al	Cords Shelby County Alabama, County L		Form RT-1
10/02/2019 01:37:2	,S F IVI		

alling 5. Buch

**\$91.00 CHARITY** 

20191002000361950